

District of Columbia Court of Appeals

No. 13-CV-0483

TYRONE BRYANT,

Appellant

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND FOR REVERSAL**

Richard T. Seymour
Law Office of Richard T. Seymour, PLLC
888 – 17th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202-785-2145
rick@rickseymourlaw.net

Les Alderman
Alderman, Devorsetz & Hora, PLLC
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 615
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202-969-8220
lalderman@adhlawfirm.com

Counsel to Amicus Curiae

DATED: September 23, 2013

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Goals of the DCHRA Should Guide Its Construction 2

 B. An Effective Means of Challenging Retaliation Is Essential to
 Accomplishing the Goals of the DCHRA 2

 C. Employers Will Not Admit Knowledge of Protected Activity, and
 Employees Are Often Not in a Position to Observe It 4

 D. This Court and Federal Courts Have Long Accepted Circumstantial
 Evidence of Causation in Retaliation Cases 7

 E. An Employer May be Liable Even if the Decisionmaker is Personally
 Innocent 11

 F. There Was Adequate Circumstantial Evidence in This Case for a
 Reasonable Inference of Causation 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

Table of Authorities

CASES

* <i>Abramson Assoc., Inc. v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Services</i> , 596 A.2d 549 (D.C. 1991)	4, 7
* <i>Bahura v. S.E.W. Investors</i> , 754 A.2d 928 (D.C. 2000)	8-9
<i>BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), S.A. v. Clifford</i> , 964 F. Supp. 468 (D.D.C. 1997)	16-17
<i>Bickerstaff v. Vassar College</i> , 196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Blackman v. Visiting Nurses Ass’n</i> , 694 A.2d 865 (D.C. 1997)	14-15
<i>Bowen v. Mt. Vernon Sav. Bank</i> , 105 F.2d 796, 70 App. D.C. 273 (D.C. Cir. 1939)	16
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	2-3
<i>Carlton v. Mystic Transportation, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000)	4-5
<i>Chang v. Inst. for Public-Private Partnerships, Inc.</i> , 846 A.2d 318 (D.C. 2004)	7, 9
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	3-4
<i>Dey v. Colt Constr. & Dev. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Brothers Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344, 399 U.S. App. D.C. 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889, 369 U.S. App. D.C. 122 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10

<i>Howard University v. Best</i> , 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984)	2
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	4
<i>Iadimarco v. Runyon</i> , 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
* <i>Jones v. Bernanke</i> , 557 F.3d 670, 384 U.S. App. D.C. 443 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 9-10
<i>Jones v. Miller</i> , 290 A.2d 587 (D.C. 1972)	9
<i>Luckie v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 389 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Lyles v. D.C. Dept. of Employment Services</i> , 572 A.2d 81 (D.C. 1990)	2
<i>McFarland v. George Washington University</i> , 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007)	14
<i>McHugh v. Duane</i> , 53 A.2d 282 (D.C. 1947)	17
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Tuerr</i> , 616 A.2d 1254 (D.C. 1992)	9
<i>Propp v. Counterpart Int'l</i> , 39 A.3d 856 (D.C. 2012)	6, 8
<i>Radue v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
* <i>Raphael v. Okyiri</i> , 740 A.2d 935 (D.C. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Robin v. Espo Engineering Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 2000)	5-6
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211, 370 U.S. App. D.C. 74 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10

<i>Rogers v. McCall</i> , 488 F. Supp. 689 (D.D.C. 1980)	11
<i>Rutherford v. Harris County</i> , 197 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Sanders v. New York City Human Resources Administration</i> , 361 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Shamey v. Administrator, General Services Admin.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 122 (D.D.C. 1990)	11
<i>Singletary v. District of Columbia</i> , 351 F.3d 519, 359 U.S. App. D.C. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
* <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	11-13, 15
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Venturelli v. ARC Community Services, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13

STATUTES

District of Columbia Human Rights Act of 1977, D.C. Code §§ 2-1401.01 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	6
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. § 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	11

OTHER SOURCES

<i>Report of the Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Services and Consumer Affairs</i> (July 5, 1977)	2
